adoption of SFAS 158, the Company accounted for its pension plans under SFAS 87, Employers’ Accounting for
Pensions, as previously amended, and for its Company-sponsored retiree medical plans and black lung obligations
under SFAS 106, Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions, as previously amended.
SFAS 158 requires companies to recognize the funded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan (other than a
multi-employer plan) as an asset or liability in its balance sheet and to recognize changes in funded status through
comprehensive income in the year in which the changes occur.  The adoption of SFAS 158 reduced the amount of
consolidated equity reported by the Company as of December 31, 2006, by $162.9 million.  In addition, SFAS 158
requires current liability classification only when the actuarial present value of benefits payable in the next twelve
months exceeds the fair value of plan assets.  See note 4 for more information.

 81   The Brink’s Company 2006 Annual Report

The changes in the balance sheet at December 31, 2006, arising from the adoption of SFAS 158 are included below:

   December 31, 2006

  Before adoption of  Changes due After adoption of
(In millions) SFAS 158  to SFAS 158 SFAS 158

Noncurrent deferred income tax asset  $ 32.0  110.2 142.2
Accrued liabilities   432.9  (46.8) 386.1
Accrued pension costs  94.5  41.0 135.5
Postretirement benefits other than pensions  (98.8)  278.9 180.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (98.5)  (162.9) (261.4)

The Company adopted Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 (“SAB 108”),
effective December 31, 2006, which is codified as SAB Topic 1.N, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements.  SAB 108 requires
companies to quantify misstatements using both a balance sheet and an income statement approach (“dual
method” approach) and to evaluate whether either approach results in an error that is material in light of relevant
quantitative and qualitative factors.  Prior to the adoption of SAB 108, the Company evaluated errors using only the